

Sonata Finance Private Limited

January 29, 2018

Summary of rated instruments

| Instrument* | Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore) | Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore) | Rating Action |
|---------------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Long-term bank lines | 500.00 | 500.00 | [ICRA]BBB(negative); outlook revised from stable |
| Non-Convertible Debenture | 421.00 | 421.00 | [ICRA]BBB(negative); outlook revised from stable |
| Subordinated debt | 15.00 | 15.00 | [ICRA]BBB(negative); outlook revised from stable |
| Total | 936.00 | 936.00 | |

^{*}Instrument details in annexure-1

Rating action

ICRA has reaffirmed the long -term rating of [ICRA]BBB (pronounced ICRA triple B) on the Rs. 500.00-crore¹ bank lines, Rs. 421 crore NCD programmes and Rs. 15.00-crore sub-ordinated debt programme of Sonata Finance Pvt. Ltd (SFPL)². The outlook on the long-term rating has been revised to Negative from Stable.

Rationale

The rating action factors in the deterioration in asset quality indicators with 90+ overdues of nearly Rs. 145 crore (11.7% of the overall portfolio) as on November 30, 2017 (8.1% as on March 31, 2017), which could lead to a deterioration in capitalisation indicators once the company would have to provide completely for the overdue loans. ICRA notes that the company plans to raise equity going forward over the next four to five months and any delays in the same may lead to a significant impact on its capitalisation profile.

The rating continues to factor in SFPLs moderate scale of operations with a managed portfolio of Rs. 1,233 crore as on November 30, 2017 (Rs. 1,056 crore as on March 31, 2017) that remained geographically concentrated in the state of U.P., which contributed to nearly 51% of the managed portfolio as on November 30, 2017 (similar percentage as on March 31, 2017); the top three states (out of its presence in eight states) contributed to nearly 88% of the overall portfolio as on November 30, 2017. SFPL had a moderate liquidity profile and will have to tie up for funds to support its growth plans for FY2018. It reported a weak profitability profile with PAT/AMA of -1.9% and ROE of -13.7% during 8M FY2018 (0.1% and 0.7% respectively during FY2017). Going forward, incremental profitability will be a function of SFPL's ability to recover from overdue loans and improve its operational efficiencies further.

www.icra.in ______ 1

¹ 100 lakh = 1 crore = 10 million

² For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's website www.icra.in or other ICRA Rating Publications



The rating draws strength from an experienced management team, internal controls complimenting the scale of operations, good loan origination, appraisal, collection and monitoring systems supported by an adequate management information system (MIS). The rating considers the benefits of the new IT system and established processes, which are expected to help in better management of resources and strengthen the risk management framework. The company's overall ability to raise equity to improve its loss absorption capacity and maintain adequate capitalisation will have a strong bearing on its credit profile. The rating factors in the risks associated with the unsecured nature of microfinance loans, the credit risk emerging from the marginal profile of the borrower and other socio-political and operational risks inherent to the microfinance business.

Outlook: Negative

The outlook on the long-term rating is negative. ICRA will continue to monitor the trends in asset quality and progress on further capital raise. Any delays in the same may lead to deterioration in capitalisation and the solvency profile of the company, leading to a downward pressure on rating.

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

Established track record of operations and experienced senior management team: SFPL was established in the year 1995 and started MFI activity in the year 2006. Mr. Anup Kumar Singh is its promoter and managing director and has been associated with the company for nearly 11 years. He comes with a vast experience in microfinance operations. The senior management team has a rich experience in the fields of micro lending, BFSI operations, risk management, IT, MIS, training, social transformation, and advisory operations. However, it would be crucial for the company to strengthen its senior and middle level management team further to manage the targeted portfolio expansion. The board of Sonata consists of 11 directors with a large mix of nominee/independent directors allowing better board participation.

Diversified funding profile: The company has a diverse funding profile reflected by tie-ups with 34 banks/financial institutions and it has raised funds through term-loans, NCDs and sub-debt. In future, the company's ability to maintain diversity of funding mix and secure funds at competitive rates and support profitability profile will remain monitorable.

Credit challenges

Geographical concentration risk: Though improving the company remains concentrated in the state of U.P. Nearly 51% of the portfolio as on November 30, 2017 was concentrated in U.P. (81% as on March 31, 2016). It has presence in eight states, of which nearly 88% is contributed by the top-three states of U.P., M.P. and Bihar. In addition, the top-10 districts out of the total 120 districts as on November 30, 2017 contributed nearly 27% of the portfolio and were 1.72 times the net worth.

Weak asset quality indicators: SFPL reported deterioration in asset quality indicators post demonetisation 0+ and 90+ delinquencies of 23.1% and 11.7% respectively of the portfolio as on November 30, 2017 (0+ and 90+ delinquencies formed 31.9% and 8.1% respectively as on March 31, 2017). Fresh rounds of equity in future will support the net worth and hence the loss absorption capability in case of loan write-offs.

Limited product and revenue diversification: Given the large share of microfinance loans, the revenue diversification is modest with non-interest income/average total assets of around 0.40% during the past five years, primarily constituting of commission income. ICRA takes note of the company's plans to diversify in other loan segments like home improvement loans, sanitation loans, utility loans and medium enterprise loans over the next two to three years. The company's ability to diversify into these segments while maintaining good asset quality and profitability indicators is crucial from a rating perspective.



Ability to manage political, communal and other risks in the microfinance sector: The microfinance industry is prone to socio-political and operational risks, which could negatively impact its operations and eventually its financial position. However, a geographically diversified portfolio would mitigate these risks to some extent as such issues have largely been region-specific so far. SFPL's ability to on-board borrowers with good credit history and recruit and retain employees, especially in view of the attrition observed at the field level and in addition, its ability to expand into new geographies would be key for managing the high growth.

Analytical approach: For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has applied its rating methodologies as indicated below.

Links to applicable criteria:

ICRA Rating Methodology for NBFCs

About the company

Sonata Finance Private Limited (Sonata) is an NBFC-MFI. The company was incorporated in 1995 and registered as a non-deposit taking NBFC in 2001. The microfinance operations of the company began in 2006 under the initiative of Mr. Anup Kumar Singh who is the Managing Director of the company at present and had acquired Sonata in 2005 along with the promoter group. In the initial round of equity infusion, the company received funding, the single largest investor being Bellwether Microfinance Fund.

The company has its registered office in Lucknow (earlier in Allahabad). Sonata primarily caters to the rural population, though it has some borrowers in the semi-urban and urban areas. Sonata offers credit to the economically backward women engaged in income-generation activities like processing and manufacturing activities, service activities and animal husbandry. Its key focus product is the income-generating group loan (IGL) for which it replicates the Grameen Bank model of lending.

As on November 30, 2017, Sonata reported a managed portfolio of Rs. 1,233 crore spread across eight states of India-Uttar Pradesh (51%), Madhya Pradesh (20%), Bihar (13%), Haryana (5%), Rajasthan (2%), Uttarakhand (2%), Punjab (1%) and Maharashtra (1%)

During FY2017, SFPL reported a net profit of Rs. 1.3 crore on a managed asset base of Rs. 1,056 crore vis-à-vis net profit of Rs. 27.2 crore on a managed asset base of Rs. 1,025 crore during FY2016. During 8M FY2018, the company reported a loss of Rs. 18.6 crore on a managed asset base of Rs. 1,233 crore. The company reported a CRAR of 23.98% as on September 30, 2017 (tier-1 of 17.42%) against the regulatory requirement of 15%.

Key financial indicators (Audited)

| | FY2016 | FY2017 |
|-------------------------------------|---------|---------|
| Total income (Rs. crore) | 169.3 | 218.4 |
| PAT (Rs. crore) | 27.2 | 1.3 |
| Net worth (Rs. crore) | 145.8 | 212.9 |
| Total managed portfolio (Rs. crore) | 1,027 | 1,056 |
| Total managed assets (Rs. crore) | 1,384.0 | 1,554.5 |
| Return on managed assets (%) | 2.3% | 0.1% |
| Return on equity (%) | 22.1% | 0.7% |
| Gearing (times) | 6.70 | 5.14 |
| Gross NPA (%) | 2.07% | 8.1% |
| Net worth/Managed assets (%) | 14.2% | 20.2% |
| CRAR (%) | 24.7% | 29.2% |



Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: CRISIL, October 2016

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years:

| | | Current Rating (FY2018) | | | Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years | | | |
|---|--------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|---|--|--|-------------------------|
| | Instrument | Type | Amount Rated (Rs. crore) | Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore) | Date & Rating in FY2018 Jan 2018 | Date & Rating in FY2017 Nov-16/ Mar-17 | Date & Rating in FY2016 Dec- 15/Feb-16 | Date & Rating in FY2015 |
| 1 | Term loans | Long Term | 500.00 | 500.00 | [ICRA]BBB (Negative) | [ICRA]BBB (Stable) | [ICRA]BBB (Stable) | - |
| 2 | NCD programme | Long Term | 421.00 | 421.00 | [ICRA]BBB (Negative) | [ICRA]BBB (Stable) | [ICRA]BBB (Stable) | [ICRA]BBB(stable) |
| 3 | Sub-debt programme | Long Term | 15.00 | 15.00 | [ICRA]BBB (Negative) | [ICRA]BBB (Stable) | [ICRA]BBB (Stable) | - |
| | Total | | 936.00 | 936.00 | | | | |

Source: ICRA research

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in



Annexure-1: Instrument Details

| ISIN No | Instrument Name | Date of Issuance /Sanction | Coupon rate | Maturity Date | Amount Rated (Rs. crore) | Current Rating and Outlook |
|-------------------|--------------------|----------------------------|----------------|------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------|
| INE509M07014 | NCD | 31-Jan-14 | 14.05% | 30-Jan-20 | 35.00 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| INE509M07022 | NCD | 26-May-14 | 14.70% | 26-May-17 | 50.00 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| INE509M07089 | NCD | 25-Mar-15 | 14.00% | 25-Mar-19 | 38.00 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| INE509M07097 | NCD | 6-Apr-15 | 14.75% | 18-Dec-20 | 15.00 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| INE509M07105 | NCD | 30-Jun-15 | 14.70% | 30-Jun-20 | 30.00 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| INE509M07121 | NCD | 3-Mar-16 | 14.00% | 15-Apr-22 | 10.00 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| INE509M07139 | NCD | 22-Jun-16 | 14.00% | 22-Jun-22 | 68.00 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| INE509M07147 | NCD | 26-Oct-16 | 13.50% | 26-Oct-21 | 150.00 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| INE509M07030 | NCD | 26-Jun-17 | 13.50% | 25-Jun-20 | 25.00 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| Sub-total (A) | | | | | 421.00 | |
| NA | Term Loan 1 | 10/21/2015 | NA | 2/23/2019 | 14.00 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 2 | 3/31/2017 | NA | 7/5/2019 | 17.86 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 3 | 2/11/2014 | NA | 6/30/2020 | 19.92 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 4 | 6/12/2014 | NA | 7/15/2020 | 37.50 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 5 | 6/26/2015 | NA | 9/5/2020 | 75.45 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 6 | 8/19/2015 | NA | 3/31/2022 | 2.50 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 7 | 3/19/2016 | NA | 7/23/2021 | 14.06 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 8 | 1/25/2015 | NA | 9/23/2023 | 15.35 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 9 | 10/5/2013 | NA | 6/17/2020 | 22.95 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 10 | 10/26/2015 | NA | 4/30/2021 | 10.48 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 11 | 1/2/2012 | NA | 3/31/2018 | 7.92 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 12 | 4/8/2013 | NA | 3/30/2022 | 16.67 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 13 | 3/30/2015 | NA | 7/8/2019 | 27.27 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 14 | 3/18/2015 | NA | 5/19/2018 | 7.78 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 15 | 12/20/2013 | NA | 12/31/2020 | 44.50 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 16 | 4/16/2015 | NA | 2/23/2019 | 4.55 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 17 | 9/7/2015 | NA | 2/7/2020 | 11.03 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 18 | 3/19/2015 | NA | 3/23/2020 | 9.17 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Term Loan 19 | 4/20/2015 | NA | 5/26/2020 | 7.50 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| NA | Unallocated | NA | NA | NA | 133.56 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| Sub-total (B) | | | | | 500.00 | |
| NA | Sub-debt | 2-Mar- 16 | 16.25% | 15-Apr-22 | 15.00 | [ICRA]BBB(Negative) |
| Sub-total (C) | | | | | 15.00 | |
| Total (A)+(B)+(C) | | | | | 936.00 | |

Source: Company



ANALYST CONTACTS

Karthik Srinivasan +91 22 61143444

karthiks@icraindia.com

Rajat Mehta

+91 124 4545377 rajat.mehta@icraindia.com

Supreeta Nijjar +91 124 4545324

supreetan@icraindia.com

Saagar Malhotra

+91 124 4545308 saagar.malhotra@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401 jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

naznin.prodhani@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-124-2866928 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300 Email: <u>info@icraindia.com</u> Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294, Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049 Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008 Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251 Pune + (91 20) 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2018 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents